Exhibit 1

Petition for Remission or Mitigation

To: Pinal County Attorney Asset Forfeiture Unit P.O. Box 887 Florence, AZ 85132

> Pinal County Sheriff's Office DR # 130802044, PCA # 18-2013311 Property Seized: 2004 Chevy Colorado AZ Plate BAZ2888, VIN 1GCCS196048170533 Date Seized: August 2, 2013 Seizing Agency: Pinal County Sheriff's Office

I, Rhonda L. Cox, claimant, requests remission or mitigation of the forfeiture in the above mentioned case. In support of my petition I state the following:

- I reside at 4380 E Sierrita Rd. San Tan Valley, AZ 85143. Please send all future mailings to this address.
- The Seizing Agency is the Pinal County Sherriff's office. The date of the seizure was August 8, 2013, and the seizure took place in San Tan Valley, Arizona.
- I received Notice of Pending Uncontested Forfeiture on or August 31, 2013. Notice is attached as Exhibit A.
- The property seized is a 2004 Chevy Colorado Pick Up Truck, AZ Plate BAZ2888, VIN 1GCCS196048170533.
- 5. As explained below I, Rhonda L. Cox am the legal owner of the 2004 Chevy Colorado Pick Up Truck.
- 6. On or about April 13, 2013 | purchased the 2004 Chevy Colorado from a seller off Craig's List.
- The seller signed and notarized the Arizona Certificate of Title and exchanged the title and the 2004 Chevy Colorado for \$6,000 cash.
- On or about April 17, 2013 I registered the 2004 Chevy Pick Up Truck with the Arizona Department of Motor Vehicles as noted on the Arizona Certificate of Title . Arizona Certificate of Title is attached as Exhibit B.
- I no longer have the name and address of the seller however, the previous Arizona Certificate of Title number was 6T39012105010, Issue Date 04/14/2012, Previous Film Number M1056T3904 as noted on current Arizona Certificate of Title. (Exhibit B)

- 10. The 2004 Chevy Colorado was purchased for family use. The truck is used for hauling recreational vehicles, for me to use when needed and for my son and daughter to drive.
- On or around June 21, 2013 the engine my 2004 Chevy Colorado threw a rod an needed to be replaced. On July 9, 2013 I purchased an engine through my Pay Pal account from Eiss Brothers, Inc for the amount of \$1,307.25. The engine was shipped on July 16, 2013 and delivered on or around July 29, 2013. The engine was installed by my son Christopher Clark, completed on evening of August 1, 2013.
- 12. My son, Christopher Clark, has not made any financial contribution the 2004 Chevy Colorado in any way and holds no interest in the vehicle.
- 13. Property was seized from my son Christopher Clark.
- The Notice of Pending Uncontested Forfeiture dated Aug 28, 2013 states property was seized from my son Christopher Clark for the alleged violations ARS 13-2301 et.seq., 13-3401 et.seq., particularly A.R.S. 13-2310 et seq., 13-3408 et. Seq., 13-1506 A1 (underlying offense).
- 15. To the best of my knowledge, my son Christopher Clark has not been charged with offenses relating to ARS 13-2301 et.seq., 13-3401 et.seq., particularly A.R.S. 13-2310 et seq., 13-3408 et. Seq.
- 16. As to the alleged offenses Christopher Clark has been or may be charged with, particularly the charge 13-1506 A1, I did not know and could not have reasonably known this act would occur.
- To my knowledge the 2004 Chevy Colorado never left the driveway of my home from evening around 11:30 on August 1, 2013 until the sometime the following morning after I left for work at 6:30 AM on August 2, 2013.
- My son, Christopher Clark, had driven the 2004 Chevy Colorado many times and to my knowledge did not commit any offenses while using the vehicle un-other than civil traffic.

I am an innocent owner who had no knowledge and could have not reasonably known my 2004 Chevy Colorado would potentially be used in a crime. I allowed my son to use the vehicle as a way to better himself and get on his feet until such time he could purchase his own vehicle. The vehicle was never intended to belong to him and in fact was intended more for the use of hauling recreational vehicles and for my daughter to use once she obtained her drivers license. If the vehicle is seized it is I, the innocent owner who will be out the value of the vehicle and essentially punished. As per ARS 13-4304.4C I respectfully request remission or mitigation of the forfeiture and that the 2004 Chevy Colorado be returned to me as soon as possible.